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Agenda posted at Greenville Town Hall, Greenville Post Office, Town Website (www.townofgreenville.com) and emailed to Rachel Rausch. This 
is a public meeting. As such, a quorum of the Plan Commission, Park Commission, Board of Appeals, or Greenville Facility Committee may be in 
attendance. However, the only business to be conducted is for the Sanitary District. 

. 
 

Town of Greenville, Outagamie County, WI 
NOTICE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT #1 MEETING 

 
DATE:   Monday, April 8, 2019  
TIME:  6:30 p.m. 
LOCATION:  Greenville Town Hall, W6860 Parkview Drive, Greenville, WI 54942 
 
OPENING: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 
 

PRESENTATIONS & PUBLIC FORUM: 
2. Public Hearings:  NONE 

 
3. Presentations:  NONE 

 
4. Public Comment Forum: 

Members of the public are welcome to address the Sanitary District/Storm Water Utility. Individuals 
wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign in prior to the start of the meeting 
and may speak during the Public Comment Forum segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in 
the agenda so the public may make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Sanitary 
District/Storm Water Utility. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. Once the public input segment ends there will be no 
additional discussion from the audience. The Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. 
 
Note regarding non-agenda Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the 
subject matter of the proposed action can be given. 

 
SANITARY DISTRICT #1 BUSINESS AGENDA: 
Notice is hereby given that the Greenville Town Board may take action on any item listed within this agenda. 

5. Consent Agenda: 
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to voting on the 
Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately 
following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
a. Approval of Sanitary District #1 Meeting Minutes, March 11, 2019. 
b. Approval of Sanitary District #1 Meeting Minutes, March 25, 2019. 
c. Approval of April 2019 Sanitary District #1 Vouchers. 
d. Routine Reports. 

i. Water Superintendent 
ii. Fox West Regional Sewerage Commission Minutes. 

 
6. Unfinished Business for Discussion & Possible Action: NONE 

 
7. New Business for Discussion & Possible Action:   

http://www.townofgreenville.com/
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a. Purchase of Well #5 building and material supplies. 
b. Revised utility services extension with WE Energies for Well #5 building. 

 
CLOSING: 
 

8. Adjournment 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wendy Helgeson, Town Clerk 
Dated/Posted:  April 5, 2019 

http://www.townofgreenville.com/
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ALL MINUTES ARE CONSIDERED DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED AT THE NEXT MEETING. 
. 

Town of Greenville, Outagamie County, WI 
SANITARY DISTRICT #1 MEETING MINUTES 

DATE:  Monday, March 11, 2019  
TIME: Immediately Following Town Board 
LOCATION: Greenville Town Hall, W6860 Parkview Drive, Greenville, WI 54942 

OPENING: 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 7:28 p.m.
PRESENT:  Jack Anderson, Dean Culbertson, Andy Peters, Mark Strobel, Mike Woods

PRESENTATIONS & PUBLIC FORUM: 
2. Public Hearings:  NONE

3. Presentations:  NONE

4. Public Comment Forum:
Members of the public are welcome to address the Sanitary District/Storm Water Utility. Individuals
wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign in prior to the start of the meeting
and may speak during the Public Comment Forum segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in
the agenda so the public may make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Sanitary
District/Storm Water Utility. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. Once the public input segment ends there will be no
additional discussion from the audience. The Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary.

Note regarding non-agenda Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the
subject matter of the proposed action can be given.
Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Dean Culbertson to close the public comment
forum.  Motion carried 5-0.

SANITARY DISTRICT #1 BUSINESS AGENDA: 
Notice is hereby given that the Greenville Town Board may take action on any item listed within this agenda. 

5. Consent Agenda:
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to voting on the 
Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately 
following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
a. Approval of Sanitary District #1 Meeting Minutes, February 11, 2019
b. Approval of March 2019 Sanitary District #1 Vouchers.
c. Routine Reports.

i. Water Superintendent
ii. Fox West Regional Sewerage Commission Minutes.

Motion by Mark Strobel, second by Mike Woods to approve the consent agenda.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 

SD1 - 5a
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6. Unfinished Business for Discussion & Possible Action: NONE 
 

7. New Business for Discussion & Possible Action:   
a. Replacement of Well #2 Control Screen. 

This item was presented as informational only. 
 

CLOSING: 
 

8. Adjournment 
Motion by Mark Strobel, second by Andy Peters to adjourn.  Motion carried 5-0.  Meeting 
adjourned at 7:30 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wendy Helgeson, Town Clerk 
Approved:   
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Town of Greenville, Outagamie County, WI 
SANITARY DISTRICT #1 MEETING MINUTES 

DATE:  Monday, March 25, 2019  
TIME: Immediately Following the Planning Commission 
LOCATION: Greenville Town Hall, W6860 Parkview Drive, Greenville, WI 54942 

OPENING: 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 7:20 p.m.
PRESENT:  Jack Anderson, Dean Culbertson, Andy Peters, Mark Strobel, Mike Woods

PRESENTATIONS & PUBLIC FORUM: 
2. Public Hearings:  NONE

3. Presentations:  NONE

4. Public Comment Forum:
Members of the public are welcome to address the Sanitary District/Storm Water Utility. Individuals
wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign in prior to the start of the meeting
and may speak during the Public Comment Forum segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in
the agenda so the public may make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Sanitary
District/Storm Water Utility. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. Once the public input segment ends there will be no
additional discussion from the audience. The Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary.

Note regarding non-agenda Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the
subject matter of the proposed action can be given.
Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Mark Strobel to close the public comment forum.
Motion carried 5-0.

SANITARY DISTRICT #1 BUSINESS AGENDA: 
Notice is hereby given that the Greenville Town Board may take action on any item listed within this agenda. 

5. Consent Agenda:
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to voting on the 
Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately 
following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 

6. Unfinished Business for Discussion & Possible Action: NONE

7. New Business for Discussion & Possible Action:

a. Review Bids and Award Contracts for Well #5 Building.

SD1 - 5b
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Director of Public Works, Brian Rickert received correspondence from Schroeder 
Construction who was to receive the award for foundations and footings that they 
no longer wish to perform the work.  Therefore, he is asking that the Town Board 
award the bid to the next lowest bidder, DeArtaga.   
Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Andy Peters to award the bids as 
recommended by staff including the substitution of DeArtaga for foundations and 
footings.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

b. Utility Services Extension and Easement with WE Energies for Well #5 Building. 
Motion by Dean Culbertson, second by Mike Woods to approve the easement and 
cost of $6,739.44 for WE energies to run electric and gas services to Well 5 
treatment building.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

c. Purchase of Utility Van. 
Motion by Andy Peters, second by Mark Strobel to approve the purchase of the 
2019 Ford Transit Van from Ewald Automotive Group for $26,524.00.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 

d. Purchase of Equipment for Utility Van. 
Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Mark Strobel to approve the purchase of 
Adrian storage and shelving for the Ford Transit Van from Monroe Truck 
Equipment for $6,761.00.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 
CLOSING: 
 

8. Adjournment 
Motion by Mark Strobel, second by Mike Woods to adjourn.  Motion carried 5-0.  
Meeting adjourned at 7:28 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wendy Helgeson, Town Clerk 
Approved:   
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Report dates: 3/12/2019-4/8/2019 Apr 04, 2019  09:18AM

Vendor Vendor Name GL Account and Title Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net 

Invoice Amount

Applied Maintenance Supplies & Solutions

4346 Applied Maintenance Supplies & 610-6540-340  SUPPLIES 97047637 paint-water dept 03/22/2019 725.17

          Total Applied Maintenance Supplies & Solutions: 725.17

AT & T U-verse

4593 AT & T U-verse 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 140987787 MA GSD internet service 03/16/2019 89.35

          Total AT & T U-verse: 89.35

AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY

147 AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY 610-9330-245  TRANSPORTATION EXP 011728387 LED w/piggyback 01/10/2019 188.99

147 AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY 620-8570-245  TRANSPORTATION EXP 011728387 LED w/piggyback 01/10/2019 188.99

          Total AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY: 377.98

Badger Meter Inc

2005 Badger Meter Inc 610-6530-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 80031742 Beacon mbl hosting serv unit 03/29/2019 213.79

          Total Badger Meter Inc: 213.79

Bassett Mechanical

155 Bassett Mechanical 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES 6035059C maintenance contract 04/02/2019 246.30

155 Bassett Mechanical 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES 6035059C maintenance contract 04/02/2019 246.30

          Total Bassett Mechanical: 492.60

BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payments

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND TOWN STMT F acct#5112 7700 0002 3400 02/28/2019 17.04

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS GSD STMT FE acct#5112 7700 0013 9065 03/04/2019 7.87

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS TOWN STMT F acct#5112 7700 0002 3400 02/28/2019 52.46

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-312  POSTAGE GSD STMT FE acct#5112 7700 0013 9065 03/04/2019 3.66

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9230-290  OTHER GSD STMT FE acct#5112 7700 0013 9065 03/04/2019 54.17

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9230-290  OTHER TOWN STMT F acct#5112 7700 0002 3400 02/28/2019 42.25

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 620-8270-395  TOOLS & SAFETY EQUI GSD STMT FE acct#5112 7700 0013 9065 03/04/2019 157.49

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND TOWN STMT F acct#5112 7700 0002 3400 02/28/2019 17.04

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS GSD STMT FE acct#5112 7700 0013 9065 03/04/2019 7.87

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS TOWN STMT F acct#5112 7700 0002 3400 02/28/2019 52.46

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 620-8520-290  OTHER GSD STMT FE acct#5112 7700 0013 9065 03/04/2019 54.17

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 620-8560-390  MISCELLANEOUS EXPE TOWN STMT F acct#5112 7700 0002 3400 02/28/2019 42.25

          Total BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payments: 508.73

Butch's Curb & Landscaping LLC

5748 Butch's Curb & Landscaping LLC 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL 1885 riser rings 03/06/2019 372.40

          Total Butch's Curb & Landscaping LLC: 372.40

CBS Squared Inc

5127 CBS Squared Inc 610-39500  CONSTRUCTION WK. IN P 5213 well 5 project 03/11/2019 4,470.44

          Total CBS Squared Inc: 4,470.44

Cedar Corporation

5707 Cedar Corporation 610-9230-210  ENGINEERING 99006 2019 municipal advisory/consultiv 03/21/2019 875.00

5707 Cedar Corporation 620-39500  CONSTRUCTION IN PROG 99003 lift stn 2 study 03/21/2019 2,629.00

5707 Cedar Corporation 620-8520-210  ENGINEERING 99006 2019 municipal advisory/consultiv 03/21/2019 875.00

SD1 - 5c
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          Total Cedar Corporation: 4,379.00

Cenex Fleetcard

229 Cenex Fleetcard 610-9330-380  TRANSPORTATION EXP 173357CL acct# 3766763 03/23/2019 472.84

229 Cenex Fleetcard 620-8570-380  TRANSPORTATION EXP 173357CL acct# 3766763 03/23/2019 472.84

          Total Cenex Fleetcard: 945.68

Clean Water Testing

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 0156304-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 03/07/2019 64.00

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 0156595-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 03/15/2019 64.00

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 0156838-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 03/21/2019 48.00

          Total Clean Water Testing: 176.00

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

5906 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 610-9230-212  AUDIT 2065465 2018 audit progress billing 03/29/2019 2,068.00

5906 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 620-8520-212  AUDIT 2065465 2018 audit progress billing 03/29/2019 1,213.00

          Total CliftonLarsonAllen LLP: 3,281.00

Complete Office

204 Complete Office 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  66123 envelopes 03/15/2019 22.10

204 Complete Office 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  66123 envelopes 03/15/2019 22.11

          Total Complete Office: 44.21

Crescent Electric Supply

262 Crescent Electric Supply 620-8320-240  MAINTENANCE COLL. S S506183489.0 floodlight lift stn 02/13/2019 105.14

262 Crescent Electric Supply 620-8320-240  MAINTENANCE COLL. S S506194841.0 lights returned 02/18/2019 105.14-

          Total Crescent Electric Supply: .00

Cummins NPower LLC

264 Cummins NPower LLC 610-39500  CONSTRUCTION WK. IN P E3-20099 well#5 generator switch 03/07/2019 2,091.39

          Total Cummins NPower LLC: 2,091.39

Department of Natural Resources

4325 Department of Natural Resources 610-6410-320  SEMINARS AND TRAINI RENEWAL NO cert#32679 Daniel Klansky 03/19/2019 45.00

4325 Department of Natural Resources 620-8270-320  TRAINING AND SEMINA EXAM FEE 5/1/ exam fee -Daniel Klansky 03/01/2019 25.00

          Total Department of Natural Resources: 70.00

Ehlers Investment Partners LLC

2013 Ehlers Investment Partners LLC 610-9230-290  OTHER GSD STMT FE management fees 02/28/2019 94.15

2013 Ehlers Investment Partners LLC 610-9230-290  OTHER GSD STMT MA management fees 03/31/2019 104.50

2013 Ehlers Investment Partners LLC 620-8520-290  OTHER GSD STMT FE management fees 02/28/2019 94.14

2013 Ehlers Investment Partners LLC 620-8520-290  OTHER GSD STMT MA management fees 03/31/2019 104.50

          Total Ehlers Investment Partners LLC: 397.29

ESRI

3003 ESRI 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS 93532437 arcgis sftwr maint 10/08/2018 3,750.00

3003 ESRI 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS 93532437 arcgis sftwr maint 10/08/2018 3,750.00
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          Total ESRI: 7,500.00

Ferguson Waterworks

348 Ferguson Waterworks 610-6540-340  SUPPLIES 0267337 hydrant parts 03/06/2019 542.64

348 Ferguson Waterworks 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL 0267587 parts for stock 03/13/2019 806.20

          Total Ferguson Waterworks: 1,348.84

Force Flow

5911 Force Flow 610-6310-345  CHEMICALS 34233 well 2 load cell repl 03/11/2019 540.94

          Total Force Flow: 540.94

Greenville Sanitary District

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  1052.00 MAR2 town hall bldg 03/11/2019 7.87

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  1813.00 MAR2 public works bldg 03/11/2019 14.92

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  2494.00 MAR2 pump hs#2 03/11/2019 26.65

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  4.00 MAR2019 pump hs#4 03/11/2019 52.77

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  810.00 MAR20 pump hs#3 03/25/2019 26.65

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  1052.00 MAR2 town hall bldg 03/11/2019 7.87

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  1813.00 MAR2 public works bldg 03/11/2019 14.92

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  94.00 MAR201 lift stn#1 03/11/2019 26.65

          Total Greenville Sanitary District: 178.30

Hawkins Inc

2022 Hawkins Inc 610-6310-345  CHEMICALS 4457114 chlorine 03/07/2019 609.00

2022 Hawkins Inc 620-8270-345  CHEMICALS 4454283 aqua hawk hsx 03/01/2019 647.14

          Total Hawkins Inc: 1,256.14

HydroCorp

2023 HydroCorp 610-9230-290  OTHER 0051603-IN cross connection control program 02/28/2019 642.00

          Total HydroCorp: 642.00

Marco

687 Marco 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  INV6149013 town hall copies 03/15/2019 1,030.70

687 Marco 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  INV6149013 town hall copies 03/15/2019 1,030.70

          Total Marco: 2,061.40

Martelle Water Treatment

5311 Martelle Water Treatment 620-8270-345  CHEMICALS 17881 totalox odor eliminator 01/07/2019 1,428.00

          Total Martelle Water Treatment: 1,428.00

Mc Mahon Associates, Inc.

636 Mc Mahon Associates, Inc. 620-8900-390  LIN STREAM RESTORA 0913345 DNR enforcement Lin Property 02/21/2019 2,467.10

636 Mc Mahon Associates, Inc. 620-8900-390  LIN STREAM RESTORA 0913699 DNR enforcement Lin Property 03/26/2019 675.00

          Total Mc Mahon Associates, Inc.: 3,142.10

Menards

643 Menards 610-6000-340  SUPPLIES 99435 batteries for locator 03/12/2019 17.45

643 Menards 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  99358 supplies -well 2 03/11/2019 58.26
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643 Menards 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  147 cleaning supplies 03/21/2019 5.48

643 Menards 620-8320-240  MAINTENANCE COLL. S 99029 painting supplies -lift stns 03/06/2019 46.98

643 Menards 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  147 cleaning supplies 03/21/2019 5.48

          Total Menards: 133.65

Midwest Meter Inc

4257 Midwest Meter Inc 610-34600  METERS 0109449-IN 4" meter f/Gulfstream 03/14/2019 3,575.00

          Total Midwest Meter Inc: 3,575.00

Office Technology Group

5238 Office Technology Group 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS 224607 IT service contract 03/06/2019 299.20

5238 Office Technology Group 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS 225860 IT service contract 04/02/2019 304.80

5238 Office Technology Group 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS 224607 IT service contract 03/06/2019 299.20

5238 Office Technology Group 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS 225860 IT service contract 04/02/2019 304.80

          Total Office Technology Group: 1,208.00

P.J. Kortens Company Inc

2034 P.J. Kortens Company Inc 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 10021225 well 4 shut off issue 03/22/2019 202.65

          Total P.J. Kortens Company Inc: 202.65

Postmaster
